

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS E. CREECH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Idaho

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jonah J. Horwitz
Counsel of Record
Nicole R. Gabriel
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF IDAHO, INC.
702 West Idaho Street, Suite 900
Boise, Idaho 83702
[Jonah Horwitz@fd.org](mailto:Jonah.Horwitz@fd.org)
[Nicole Gabriel@fd.org](mailto:Nicole.Gabriel@fd.org)
208-331-5530

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vi

APPENDICES..... vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISIDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATE STATUTE INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 5

 I. Due process scrutiny of state post-conviction schemes is needed. 7

 II. This case presents the perfect facts to consider..... 10

 III. Idaho is the perfect state to consider..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:	Opinion Idaho Supreme Court, No. 51229-2023 Feb. 9, 2024.....	App. 001–009
APPENDIX B:	Petition for Post-Conviction Relief Idaho State District Court, No. CV01-23-16641 Oct. 13, 2023.....	App. 010–186
APPENDIX C:	Order Dismissing Post-Conviction Petition Idaho State District Court, No. CV01-23-16641 Oct. 16, 2023.....	App. 187–192

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Opinions

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	10, 13
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	18
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	18
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022)	6
<i>Brown v. Sec’y for Dept. of Corrs.</i> , 200 F. App’x 885 (11th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Case v. Nebraska</i> , 381 U.S. 336 (1965).....	5
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	10, 15
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	6
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U.S. 255 (2021)	5, 6
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	10, 13, 14
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	9
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	9
<i>Godfrey v. Mahoney</i> , 2009 WL 5371196 (D. Mont. Nov. 24, 2009)	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	10, 14, 15
<i>Hairston v. Packett</i> , 2008 WL 3874614 (D. Idaho Aug. 15, 2008)	16
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	3
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	6
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 236 F.3d 523 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	10, 13
<i>Kyles v. Whitely</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990)	5
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998)	13
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	10
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	13
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	6, 7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	3
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	10, 11, 12
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	5, 6
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	11

<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	18
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 232 P.3d 813 (2010)	15
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	10
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	5, 6

Federal Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1

State Cases

<i>Abdullah v. State</i> , 539 P.3d 947 (Idaho 2023)	18
<i>Creech v. State</i> , 2024 WL 510142 (Idaho Feb. 9, 2024)	1
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 298 P.3d 241 (Idaho 2013)	17
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 314 P.3d 587 (Idaho 2013)	17
<i>Hairston v. State</i> , 156 P.3d 552 (Idaho 2007)	17
<i>Hooley v. State</i> , 537 P.3d 1267 (Idaho 2023)	18
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 992 P.2d 144 (Idaho 1999)	16
<i>Paradis v. State</i> , 912 P.2d 110 (Idaho 1996)	16
<i>Paz v. State</i> , 852 P.2d 1355 (Idaho 1993)	16
<i>People v. Ambos</i> , 51 P.3d 1070 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002)	9
<i>Pizzuto v. State</i> , 202 P.3d 642 (Idaho 2008)	17
<i>Pizzuto v. State</i> , 233 P.3d 86 (Idaho 2010)	19
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 32 P.3d 151 (Idaho 2001)	17
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 17 P.3d 243 (Idaho 2000)	16
<i>State v. Mixon</i> , 983 S.W.2d 661 (Tenn. 1999)	9
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 944 S.W.2d 165 (Missouri 1997)	11, 12
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 221 So.3d 1125 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016)	8, 9

State Statutes and Rules

Alabama Criminal Rule 32.7 9
Idaho Code § 19-2719 2, 4, 12, 15

Other

Eve Brensike Primus, *Federal Review of State Criminal Convictions: A Structural Approach to Adequacy Doctrine*, 116 Mich. L. Rev. 75 (2017) 8
Ira P. Robbins, *Toward A More Just and Effective System of Review in State Death Penalty Cases*, 40 Am. U. L. Rev. 1 (1990) 9
Paul M. Bator, *Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners*, 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963) 7
